An Ordinance Concerning the Annexation of Adjacent and Contiguous Territory

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the following described territory be, and the same is, hereby annexed to and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to-wit:

A part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 35, Township 9 North, Range 1 West, Monroe County, Indiana, described as follows, to-wit: Beginning at a point on the now existing corporation line, said point being on the north right-of-way line of State Highway No. 46, a distance of 704.2 feet West of the East line of said Southwest Quarter of Section 35, Township and Range aforesaid; thence North to a point that is 277 feet north of the Bloomington, Perry Township line; thence North 87 degrees West for a distance of 199.5 feet; thence north to a point that is 1326.93 feet North of the Bloomington, Perry Township line; thence East 893.97 feet and to the East line of said Southwest Quarter Section, thence South on and along said East line of said Southwest Quarter Section to the North right-of-way line of State Highway No. 46; thence West on and along said North right-of-way line of State Highway No. 46 to the point of beginning.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That the boundaries of the City of Bloomington shall be, and the same are, hereby declared to be extended so as to include all of the real estate hereinabove described as a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation and publication in accordance with the law.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the <u>2</u> day of <u>July</u>, 1963.

S/Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, Presiding Officer

Attest:

S/T. D. Ellis T. D. Ellis, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, on the <u>3</u> day of <u>July</u>, 1963, at the hour of <u>11</u> o'clock

113

<u>A</u>.M.

<u>S/T. D. Ellis</u> T. D. Ellis, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the <u>3</u> day of <u>July</u>, 1963, at the hour of <u>11</u> o'clock <u>A</u>.M.

> S/Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, Mayor